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ITEM

PRIORITY

COLLINRESCRIRHAONS NETWORK COMMITTEENEW

High Street Trail Pedestrian Xing
Hen & Chickens Trail

Hen & Chickens Trail

Hen & Chickens Trail

Findlay Drive Traffic Calming
Train Trail @ Ontario PXO

Train Trail @ Poplar Sideroad
Upgrade trails (2022 program)
Georgian Trail

Harbourview Trail

Collberry Trail

Eleventh Line Trail

Mountain Road Trail

George Christie Nature Trail area
Multi-use pathway street crossings
Multi-use pathway street crossings
Georgian Trail

Sunset Point Park Trail
Cranberry Inn Trail

Georgian Meadows curb cuts
Curb cuts

Maple St/Pine St. Corridor
Upgrade trails (2023 program)

Hard surface pathways.

Install temperary pedestrian Xing at Findlay Drive $50,000
Purchase and Install new bridge. Provide suitable connection to

existing trail. $475,000
Repair existing boardwalk on Hen & Chickens Island onc bridge is $0
completed.

Resurface trail from White's Bay Parkette to the new bridge once

it is completed.

Install permanent traffic calming between Hurontario St. and High

St $137,700
Install pedestrian Xing at Ontario St. $200,000
Install pedestrian Xing at Poplar Sideroad $0

Complete the one remaining trail (Tenth Line Trail) from the
2022 program.

Repave secton of the trail in Harbourview Park (Birch St. to
second bridge) and widen to 4-5 metres.

Pour concrete pad and replace map board and trail sign
post at Awen Waterplay area.

Provide culvert and drainage ditch clean out at east junction
with Georgian Trail

Reduce slope and repair surface on the hill.

Resurface trail and dig a ditch on the south side of the trail
to channel away water.

Add fill and culverts as required to complete Rabbit Trail
and Snowshoe Trail.

Paint and sign pathway crossings to conform with current
best practices - Highway 26 west

Paint and sign pathway crossings to conform with current
best practices - remainder of town locations.

Place barriers at Hwy 26 & Black Ash bridge to deter unsafe
road Xings. Direct people to safe traffic light Xing.

Pave short trail connection linking Huron St sidewalk with
Sunset Point Park bridge. - 15 m

Place barrier at Cranberry Trail East roadway as protection
against falls into the creek.

Complete the 2 remaining curb cuts on Georgian Meadows Blvd
and O'Connor Street.

Curb cuts - Peel St. @ Peel St. Link and Harbour St. @ Hywy 26

Create a Quiet Street for this Cycling Plan corridor from 3rd St. to
French School. Needs signage and additiional sharrows.

Complete anther 3000 metres of trail resurfacing and widening.

Paint and sign pathways to designate pedestrian and cycling
lanes.

$10,000
$15,000
$500
$5,000
$6,000
$3,000
$10,000
$20,000
$20,000
$5,000
$3,000
$2,500
$5,000
$5,000
$500
$60,000

$5,000

UPGRADE COMMENTS/STATUS
COMPLETE
$0 COMPLETE
$10,000 COMPLETE
$30,000  COMPLETE

Design options COMPLETE. Pending
final choice. Roads & AT project funding.
Waiting Minnesota storm sewer job. 2025
construction. Road & AT proj. funding.

COMPLETE Simcoe County Road. Request
with counter data sent to Simcoe County.

COMPLETE
COMPLETE

Map board and map ordered. Concrete pad
Spring 2025. Trails Operations funding.

Pictures and location information provided. Map
box reserve funds project.

COMPLETE

Trail resurfacing COMPLETE. Ditch to
be done in Sprina 2025.

Map box reserve funds project.

TATAC list & design work COMPLETE for
Highway 26 west. Construct in 2025.

TATAC list provided. Schedule in 2025.

UNDER CONST Barriers placed on west
side of Hywy 26. Waiting signs and east side

Leave as stonedusted trail.

Design and costing in progress. Schedule in
2025.

Ready.Waiting construction. Roads and AT
Operations funding.

Photos and locations forwarded to Eng. PW
Operations funding..

COMPLETE.

Stynie and Hospital Trails COMPLETE.

Other trails deferred to 2025
TATAC list of proposed locations provided.
Schedule in 2025.




Extend Cranberry boardwalk
Campbell Street Extension
27 Cranberry Inn Trail
28 Catch Basin Grates
29 Train Trail pedestrian Xing
30 Wasaga Beach connection
31 Raglan Street
. Cameron Street
33 Train Trail
34 Harbourview Trail

35 River Trail

Peel Street
Sixth Street
Black Ash Trail
Mountain Road
Mountain Road
41 West Connection to the Village
42 West Connection to the Village
43 High Street Trail
44 Fisher Field
. Train Trail
46 Harbourview Trail
47 Cranberry Inn Trail
48 Heritage Trail

49 Vacation Inn Trail

Extend existing boardalk another 50 metres using repurposed
lumber to the extent possible

Secure an LUA to create a legal route from the south end of Black
Ash Trail to Campbell Street for trail users and snowmobiles.

Convert stone dust trail from Harbour St. to Keith St. to a 3 metre
wide concrete sidewalk.

Replace as many high prioority old style catch basin grates as
possible.

Upgrade Xing at Collins St.

Install wayfinding signage @t Hume St./Pretty River Pkwy Xings..
Install signage/pavement markings along total route.

Install Wayfinding signs, proper signage/pavement markings from
Hume St. to Poplar Sdrd.

Complete an active transportration feasibility study for the
Cameron Street cycling corridor

Pave the trail from Ontario Street to Central Park - 400 metres.

Pave section from bridge to Highway 26

Resurface River Trail south from Riverside Subd entrance trail to
south end of subd. Property with stone-dust - 400m

Rebuild and widen Peel St. from Hume St, to Bush St.

Sixth Street Trunk Watermain - High St. to Hurontario St.
Redesign road for active transportation.

Upgrade trail crossing at Mountain Road.

Construct trail route between Collingwood and The Village -
Cambridge St. to Black Ash Trail.

Construct trail route between Collingwood and The Village - Black
Ash Trail to Tenth Line. Pave & widen existing stone-dusted trail.

Construct multi-use trail on south side of First St. extension from
High St. to Cambridge St.

Construct trail route between Collingwood and The Village - Tenth
Line to Osler Bluff Rd.

Resurface trail from Chamberlain Cres. to Campbell St.

Build trail from the Tenth Line parking lot to the urban forest -
250m

Build short trail connection between the east end of McNabb
subdivision to the Train Trail

Upgrade roadway/trail crossings and install proper signage and
pavement markings for all Xings..

Upgrade trail to be hard surface between Harbour St. and Keith
St. - 300m

Upgrade trail to Millennium Park to be totally hard surface - 600m

East of Tenth Line to Lighthouse Point stoplight - 180m

$10,000

$174,400
$0
$0

$0

$30,000
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$40,000

$400,000

$20,000
$0
$0
$0
$0

$20,000

$5,000

$35,000

$8,000
$3,000
$20,000
$40,000

$30,000

$0

$10,000

$10,000

$20,000

$30,000

COMPLETE as far as possible at this time.
Trails Operations funding for lumber.

Land use permission required. Waiting property
owner reply. Trails project funding.

Submit for 2025 budget approval.

Updated priority list provided to staff. Roads & AT
project funding.

Warrant study underway but unlikely candidate.

Ready. Use road painting contract. Painting plan
to be prepared by TATAC. Signs & posts by PW.
Ready. Use road painting contract. Painting plan
to be prepared by TATAC. Signs & posts by PW.
COMPLETE. Final report received.
Roads & AT proiect fundina.

Pending completion of 2024 Minnesota storm
sewer work Likely 2025 paving contract project.
Pending replacement of trail bridge or Epcor
project. 2025 paving contract project.

Buffered bike lane design
UNDERWAY. Roads & AT project funding
Cycle tracks design UNDERWAY. 2025
construction. Roads & AT project funding
Utility relocations in progress. Road
work to start in 2025. Trans. Proi.

Utiity relocations in progress. Road
work to start in 2025. Trans. Proi.

Utility relocations in progress. Road
work to start in 2025. Trans. Proi.
Coordinate with Mountain Rd widening. No plans
at this time.

In secondary planning area. No development
planned in near term. Land acquisition required.
Trail badly deteriorated. Road rebuild &
permanent trail several years away.

Potential for 2024 completion is funding is
available.

Survey complete. Work plan pending.

Year round pedestrian access for Living Stone
Resort. Add to PW paving contract.




Design & construct new hard surface multi-use trail on west side $0 Road allowance widening required. Construction

=N

51 High Street

of High Street -Home Depot to Third Street - 70m 2026+. Roads & AT project funding.
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