<u>#</u>	<u>ITEM</u>	PRIORITY	COLLING DESCRIPTION S NETWORK COMMIT	TEE NEW	UPGRADE	COMMENTS/STATUS
1	High Street Trail Pedestrian Xing	1	Install temperary pedestrian Xing at Findlay Drive	\$50,000		COMPLETE
2	Hen & Chickens Trail	2	Purchase and Install new bridge. Provide suitable connection to existing trail.	\$475,000	\$0	COMPLETE
3	Hen & Chickens Trail	1	Repair existing boardwalk on Hen & Chickens Island onc bridge is completed.	\$0	\$10,000	COMPLETE
4	Hen & Chickens Trail	2	Resurface trail from White's Bay Parkette to the new bridge once it is completed.		\$30,000	COMPLETE
5	Findlay Drive Traffic Calming	1	Install permanent traffic calming between Hurontario St. and High St.	\$137,700		Design options COMPLETE. Pending final choice. Roads & AT project funding.
6	Train Trail @ Ontario PXO	1	Install pedestrian Xing at Ontario St.	\$200,000		Waiting Minnesota storm sewer job. 2025 construction. Road & AT proj. funding.
7	Train Trail @ Poplar Sideroad	1	Install pedestrian Xing at Poplar Sideroad	\$0		COMPLETE Simcoe County Road. Request with counter data sent to Simcoe County.
8	Upgrade trails (2022 program)	2	Complete the one remaining trail (Tenth Line Trail) from the 2022 program.		\$10,000	COMPLETE
9	Georgian Trail	2	Repave secton of the trail in Harbourview Park (Birch St. to second bridge) and widen to 4-5 metres.		\$15,000	COMPLETE
10	Harbourview Trail	4	Pour concrete pad and replace map board and trail sign post at Awen Waterplay area.		\$500	Map board and map ordered. Concrete pad Spring 2025. Trails Operations funding.
11	Collberry Trail	1	Provide culvert and drainage ditch clean out at east junction with Georgian Trail		\$5,000	Pictures and location information provided. Map box reserve funds project.
12	Eleventh Line Trail	1	Reduce slope and repair surface on the hill.		\$6,000	COMPLETE
13	Mountain Road Trail	2	Resurface trail and dig a ditch on the south side of the trail to channel away water.		\$3,000	Trail resurfacing COMPLETE. Ditch to be done in Spring 2025.
14	George Christie Nature Trail area	2	Add fill and culverts as required to complete Rabbit Trail and Snowshoe Trail.		\$10,000	Map box reserve funds project.
15	Multi-use pathway street crossings	1	Paint and sign pathway crossings to conform with current best practices - Highway 26 west		\$20,000	TATAC list & design work COMPLETE for Highway 26 west. Construct in 2025.
16	Multi-use pathway street crossings	1	Paint and sign pathway crossings to conform with current best practices - remainder of town locations.		\$20,000	TATAC list provided. Schedule in 2025.
17	Georgian Trail	1	Place barriers at Hwy 26 & Black Ash bridge to deter unsafe road Xings. Direct people to safe traffic light Xing.		\$5,000	UNDER CONST Barriers placed on west side of Hywy 26. Waiting signs and east side
18	Sunset Point Park Trail	2	Pave short trail connection linking Huron St sidewalk with Sunset Point Park bridge 15 m		\$3,000	Leave as stonedusted trail.
19	Cranberry Inn Trail	1	Place barrier at Cranberry Trail East roadway as protection against falls into the creek.		\$2,500	Design and costing in progress. Schedule in 2025.
20	Georgian Meadows curb cuts	1	Complete the 2 remaining curb cuts on Georgian Meadows Blvd and O'Connor Street.		\$5,000	Ready.Waiting construction. Roads and AT Operations funding.
21	Curb cuts	1	Curb cuts - Peel St. @ Peel St. Link and Harbour St. @ Hywy 26		\$5,000	Photos and locations forwarded to Eng. PW Operations funding
22	Maple St/Pine St. Corridor	1	Create a Quiet Street for this Cycling Plan corridor from 3rd St. to French School. Needs signage and additional sharrows.		\$500	COMPLETE.
23	Upgrade trails (2023 program)	2	Complete anther 3000 metres of trail resurfacing and widening.		\$60,000	Stynie and Hospital Trails COMPLETE. Other trails deferred to 2025
24	Hard surface pathways.	1	Paint and sign pathways to designate pedestrian and cycling lanes.		\$5,000	TATAC list of proposed locations provided. Schedule in 2025.

25 Extend Cranberry boardwalk	3	Extend existing boardalk another 50 metres using repurposed		\$5,000	COMPLETE as far as possible at this time.
	- 3	lumber to the extent possible		Ψ5,000	Trails Operations funding for lumber. Land use permission required. Waiting property
26 Campbell Street Extension	3	Secure an LUA to create a legal route from the south end of Black Ash Trail to Campbell Street for trail users and snowmobiles.	\$10,000		owner reply. Trails project funding.
27 Cranberry Inn Trail	2	Convert stone dust trail from Harbour St. to Keith St. to a 3 metre wide concrete sidewalk.			Submit for 2025 budget approval.
28 Catch Basin Grates	1	Replace as many high prioority old style catch basin grates as possible.		\$35,000	Updated priority list provided to staff. Roads & AT project funding.
29 Train Trail pedestrian Xing	1	Upgrade Xing at Collins St.	\$174,400		Warrant study underway but unlikely candidate.
30 Wasaga Beach connection	1	Install wayfinding signage @t Hume St./Pretty River Pkwy Xings Install signage/pavement markings along total route.	\$0	\$8,000	Ready. Use road painting contract. Painting plan to be prepared by TATAC. Signs & posts by PW.
31 Raglan Street	4	Install Wayfinding signs, proper signage/pavement markings from Hume St. to Poplar Sdrd.	\$0	\$3,000	Ready. Use road painting contract. Painting plan to be prepared by TATAC. Signs & posts by PW.
32 Cameron Street	3	Complete an active transportration feasibility study for the Cameron Street cycling corridor		\$20,000	COMPLETE. Final report received. Roads & AT project funding.
33 Train Trail	2	Pave the trail from Ontario Street to Central Park - 400 metres.	\$0	\$40,000	Pending completion of 2024 Minnesota storm sewer work Likely 2025 paving contract project.
34 Harbourview Trail	2	Pave section from bridge to Highway 26		\$30,000	Pending replacement of trail bridge or Epcor project. 2025 paving contract project.
35 River Trail	3	Resurface River Trail south from Riverside Subd entrance trail to south end of subd. Property with stone-dust - 400m	\$30,000		Coordinate with 452 Raglan St development now with OLT. Trails Dev. funding. No activity.
36 Peel Street	3	Rebuild and widen Peel St. from Hume St, to Bush St.	\$0		Buffered bike lane design UNDERWAY. Roads & AT project funding
37 Sixth Street	2	Sixth Street Trunk Watermain - High St. to Hurontario St. Redesign road for active transportation.	\$0		Cycle tracks design UNDERWAY. 2025 construction. Roads & AT project funding
38 Black Ash Trail	1	Upgrade trail crossing at Mountain Road.	\$0		Utility relocations in progress. Road work to start in 2025. Trans. Proj.
39 Mountain Road	3	Construct trail route between Collingwood and The Village - Cambridge St. to Black Ash Trail.	\$0		Utility relocations in progress. Road work to start in 2025. Trans. Proj.
40 Mountain Road	3	Construct trail route between Collingwood and The Village - Black Ash Trail to Tenth Line. Pave & widen existing stone-dusted trail.	\$0		Utility relocations in progress. Road work to start in 2025. Trans. Proj.
41 West Connection to the Village	3	Construct multi-use trail on south side of First St. extension from High St. to Cambridge St.	\$40,000	\$0	Coordinate with Mountain Rd widening. No plans at this time.
42 West Connection to the Village	3	Construct trail route between Collingwood and The Village - Tenth Line to Osler Bluff Rd.	\$400,000		In secondary planning area. No development planned in near term. Land acquisition required.
43 High Street Trail	2	Resurface trail from Chamberlain Cres. to Campbell St.		\$10,000	Trail badly deteriorated. Road rebuild & permanent trail several years away.
44 Fisher Field	3	Build trail from the Tenth Line parking lot to the urban forest - 250m	\$20,000		Potential for 2024 completion is funding is available.
45 Train Trail	3	Build short trail connection between the east end of McNabb subdivision to the Train Trail	\$0		COMPLETE
46 Harbourview Trail	2	Upgrade roadway/trail crossings and install proper signage and pavement markings for all Xings	\$0	\$10,000	Survey complete. Work plan pending.
47 Cranberry Inn Trail	2	Upgrade trail to be hard surface between Harbour St. and Keith St 300m	\$0	\$20,000	Year round pedestrian access for Living Stone Resort. Add to PW paving contract.
48 Heritage Trail	2	Upgrade trail to Millennium Park to be totally hard surface - 600m	\$0	\$30,000	Coordinate with Terminals Point project.
49 Vacation Inn Trail	3	East of Tenth Line to Lighthouse Point stoplight - 180m	\$20,000		Trail to be placed by SkyDev developer as part of subdivision agreement. 2025 construction.

50 Vacation Inn Trail	3	East of Lighthouse Point stoplight to Cranberry Trail East - 440m	\$50,000	Trail to be placed by SkyDev developer as part of subdivision agreement. 2025 construction.
51 High Street	1	Design & construct new hard surface multi-use trail on west side of High Street -Home Depot to Third Street - 70m	\$0	Road allowance widening required. Construction 2026+. Roads & AT project funding.